

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.24115/2011  
(From the judgment and order dated 09/12/2010 in TA No.2408/2009 of The  
HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

COMMR.OF CEN.EXC.CUS.& SER.TAX Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S GANDHI FIBERS Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 31551-31552 of 2011  
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Civil Appeal No. 10531 of 2011  
(With appln.(s) for stay and condonation of delay in filing appeal and  
c/delay in re-filing appeal and office report)

Date: 02/11/2012 These cases were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.F.Nariman, S.G.  
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.  
Mr. Ritin Rai, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
SLP(C) 24115/11 &  
CA 10531/11 Mr. Tarun Gulati, Adv.  
Mr. Sparsh Bhargava, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Batra, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.

...2/-

:2:

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10531 OF 2011

Delay condoned.

Following order, dated 16th August, 2007, in C.A. No.1900 of 2002 (Commnr. of Central Excise, Jaipur versus M/s Ginni International Ltd.) and other connected appeals, we decline to entertain this appeal. It is dismissed accordingly with no order as to costs.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.24115/2011 AND SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS.31551-31552/2011

Delay condoned in Special Leave petition (Civil) Nos.31551-31552/2011

In view of order, dated 2nd November, 2012, passed by this Court in Civil Appeal No.10531 of 2011 (Commissioner of Central Excise and Customs, Gujarat versus M/s Gandhi Fibers, Daman), the special leave petitions are dismissed.

| (VINOD LAKHINA) | | (CHARANJEET KAUR) |  
| COURT MASTER | | COURT MASTER |

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10531 OF 2011

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE  
AND CUSTOMS, GUJARAT ...APPELLANT

VERSUS

M/S GANDHI FIBERS, DAMAN ...RESPONDENT

ORDER

Delay condoned.

Following order, dated 16th August, 2007, in C.A. No.1900 of 2002 (Commnr. of Central Excise, Jaipur versus M/s Ginni International Ltd.) and other connected appeals, we decline to entertain this appeal. It is dismissed accordingly with no order as to costs.

.....  
(D.K. JAIN, J.)

.....

NEW DELHI  
NOVEMBER 02, 2012

(MADAN B. LOKUR, J.)